

Preliminary Final Report – Appendix 4E

PERTH, Australia and SAN DIEGO, Calif. – August 31, 2022 – PYC Therapeutics (ASX: PYC), submits the following Appendix 4E – Preliminary Final Report, for the year ended 30th June 2022

This ASX announcement was approved and authorised for release by the Board of PYC Therapeutics Limited.

CONTACTS:

INVESTORS
info@pyctx.com

MEDIA
Michelle Di Lello
Michelle.DiLello@pyctx.com

PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities

Appendix 4E

Preliminary final report



1. Company details

Name of entity:	PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities
ABN:	48 098 391 961
Reporting period:	For the year ended 30 June 2022
Previous period:	For the year ended 30 June 2021

2. Results for announcement to the market

			\$
Revenues from ordinary activities	Up	496% to	16,067,246
Loss from ordinary activities after tax attributable to the owners of PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities	Down	22% to	(13,863,159)
Loss for the year attributable to the owners of PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities	Down	22% to	(13,863,159)

Dividends

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current financial period.

Comments

The loss for the Group after providing for income tax and non-controlling interest amounted to \$13,863,159 (30 June 2021: \$17,767,586).

3. Net tangible assets

	Reporting period Cents	Previous period Cents
Net tangible assets per ordinary security	<u>1.12</u>	<u>1.54</u>

4. Control gained / or lost over entities

PYC Therapeutics Limited increased its equity share in Vision Pharma Limited during the period ending 30 June 2022 by 3.5% taking the ownership stake to 93.5%.

PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities
Appendix 4E
Preliminary final report



5. Dividends

Current period

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current financial period.

Previous period

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the previous financial period.

6. Dividend reinvestment plans

Not applicable.

7. Details of associates and joint venture entities

Name of associate / joint venture	Reporting entity's percentage holding		Contribution to profit/(loss) (where material)	
	Reporting period %	Previous period %	Reporting period \$	Previous period \$
Murdoch University Collaborations (no material contribution to profit/(loss))	50%	50%	-	-
<i>Group's aggregate share of associates and joint venture entities' profit/(loss) (where material)</i> Profit/(loss) from ordinary activities before income tax			-	-

8. Foreign entities

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, the *Corporations Act 2001* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements.

9. Audit qualification or review

The preliminary final report is based on accounts, that are in the process of being audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers.

PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities
Appendix 4E
Preliminary final report



10. Attachments

Details of attachments:

The attached financial report for the year ended 30 June 2022 forms part of this Appendix 4E. The report is based on accounts for the year ended 30 June 2022, which are in the process of being audited.

11. Signed

Signed  _____

Date: 31 August 2022

Rohan Hockings
Chief Executive Officer
Perth

Commentary on Results
Financial performance

The consolidated results of the Group for the year reflects the Group's investment in advancing its drug development.

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Loss for the year attributable to the owners of the Group	(13,863,159)	(17,767,586)
R&D tax incentive receipts	5,997,821	3,071,018

Financial position

The consolidated financial position of the Group includes the following key balances:

Group	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Cash position	29,110,023	18,435,199
Net current assets	34,861,113	48,483,938
Investments held in term deposits greater than 3 months	-	33,067,094

Review of Activities

Corporate

During the year the Group was focused on drug discovery and development leveraging the Company's two complementary platform technologies (drug delivery and precision drug design). Core focus during the year was advancing the Company's two lead RNA therapeutic programs closer to clinical development while undertaking discovery efforts to further expand the Company's pipeline towards additional Kidney and Central Nervous System (CNS) drug programs.

The Company continues to expand its internal expertise through the hiring of a Chief Development Officer and Chief Pre-Clinical Research Officer in the USA to progress the existing programs and to bring additional programs into development. This expertise is not available in Australia and the hires bring decades of experience of successfully developing drug candidates through the clinical trial phase and ultimately reaching market.

Operational

Operational highlights during the year and up to the date of this report include:

- Successfully progressed VP-001 program for the treatment of Retinitis Pigmentosa Type 11 (**RP11**) through important preclinical milestones. This included the pre-Investigational New Drug engagement with the US Food and Drug Administration (**FDA**) to seek alignment with-early clinical development strategy including study design. The Company also commenced GLP toxicology studies to support the anticipated lodgement of the Investigational New Drug Application with the FDA at the end of 2022 and commenced a multiyear Natural History Study to document the progression of disease in RP11 patients and how this changes in the context of treatment of VP001. The Company remains on track to enter its first in human clinical trial in early 2023;
- Advanced PYC-001 program for the treatment of Autosomal Dominant Optic Atrophy through the achievement of effective delivery to target cells in the retina *in vivo* and the upregulation of the target OPA1 protein and correction of major functional deficits in patient-derived cells. The Company anticipates that this will be PYC's second asset to advance into clinical development;
- The Company continues to leverage its platform technology and expects to announce a third program in the pipeline in late 2022.

COVID-19

The Company has been able to maintain progress on the VP-001 program and other research and development activities with only minor developmental delays despite the COVID restrictions. Critical laboratory activities have continued, and personnel are working at PYC's offices.

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Contents
30 June 2022



Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	7
Consolidated statement of financial position	8
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	9
Consolidated statement of cash flows	10
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	11

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2022



	Note	2022	2021
		\$	\$
Revenue			
Other income	5	16,067,246	3,241,669
Total revenue		<u>16,067,246</u>	<u>3,241,669</u>
Expenses			
Research and development expenditure	6	(24,030,740)	(14,003,715)
General and administrative expenses	7	(6,297,879)	(7,829,133)
Finance costs		<u>(32,595)</u>	<u>(38,822)</u>
Total expenses		<u>(30,361,214)</u>	<u>(21,871,670)</u>
Loss before income tax expense		(14,293,968)	(18,630,001)
Income tax expense	8	-	-
Loss after income tax expense for the year		(14,293,968)	(18,630,001)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>(14,293,968)</u>	<u>(18,630,001)</u>
Loss for the year is attributable to:			
Non-controlling interest		(430,809)	(862,415)
Owners of PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities	20	<u>(13,863,159)</u>	<u>(17,767,586)</u>
		<u>(14,293,968)</u>	<u>(18,630,001)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year is attributable to:			
Non-controlling interest		(430,809)	(862,415)
Owners of PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities		<u>(13,863,159)</u>	<u>(17,767,586)</u>
		<u>(14,293,968)</u>	<u>(18,630,001)</u>
		Cents	Cents
Basic loss per share	30	(0.44)	(0.57)
Diluted loss per share	30	(0.44)	(0.57)

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2022



	Note	2022	2021
		\$	\$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	9	29,110,023	18,435,199
Funds held in term deposits	10	-	33,067,094
Trade and other receivables	11	10,070,585	185,634
Other assets		68,373	93,057
Total current assets		<u>39,248,981</u>	<u>51,780,984</u>
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	13	726,695	745,507
Right-of-use assets	12	902,477	740,768
Intangibles	14	4,450,000	4,650,000
Other assets		23,595	23,595
Total non-current assets		<u>6,102,767</u>	<u>6,159,870</u>
Total assets		<u>45,351,748</u>	<u>57,940,854</u>
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	15	3,120,505	2,928,128
Lease liabilities	16	259,800	187,530
Employee benefits	17	1,007,563	181,386
Total current liabilities		<u>4,387,868</u>	<u>3,297,044</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	16	683,966	542,824
Employee benefits	17	77,617	176,725
Total non-current liabilities		<u>761,583</u>	<u>719,549</u>
Total liabilities		<u>5,149,451</u>	<u>4,016,593</u>
Net assets		<u>40,202,297</u>	<u>53,924,261</u>
Equity			
Issued capital	18	125,991,333	125,991,333
Reserves	19	8,741,256	8,569,960
Accumulated losses	20	(95,380,452)	(81,517,293)
Equity attributable to the owners of PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities		39,352,137	53,044,000
Non-controlling interest	21	850,160	880,261
Total equity		<u>40,202,297</u>	<u>53,924,261</u>

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 June 2022



	Issued capital \$	Share based payment reserve \$	Transactions with NCI reserve \$	Foreign currency translation reserve \$	Accumulated losses \$	Non-controlling interest \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2020	87,206,822	1,995,740	3,000,000	-	(63,749,707)	1,742,676	30,195,531
Loss after income tax expense for the year	-	-	-	-	(17,767,586)	(862,415)	(18,630,001)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	(17,767,586)	(862,415)	(18,630,001)
<i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>							
Contributions of equity, net of transaction costs (note 18)	38,784,511	-	-	-	-	-	38,784,511
Share-based payments (note 31)	-	3,628,776	-	-	-	-	3,628,776
Transactions with NCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign currency translation reserve	-	-	-	(54,556)	-	-	(54,556)
Balance at 30 June 2021	<u>125,991,333</u>	<u>5,624,516</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>	<u>(54,556)</u>	<u>(81,517,293)</u>	<u>880,261</u>	<u>53,924,261</u>

	Issued capital \$	Share based payment reserve \$	Transactions with NCI reserve \$	Foreign currency translation reserve \$	Accumulated losses \$	Non-controlling interest \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2021	125,991,333	5,624,516	3,000,000	(54,556)	(81,517,293)	880,261	53,924,261
Loss after income tax expense for the year	-	-	-	-	(13,863,159)	(430,809)	(14,293,968)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	(13,863,159)	(430,809)	(14,293,968)
<i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>							
Contributions of equity, net of transaction costs (note 18)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based payments (note 31)	-	612,721	-	-	-	-	612,721
Transactions with NCI	-	-	(400,708)	-	-	400,708	-
Foreign currency translation reserve	-	-	-	(40,717)	-	-	(40,717)
Balance at 30 June 2022	<u>125,991,333</u>	<u>6,237,237</u>	<u>2,599,292</u>	<u>(95,273)</u>	<u>(95,380,452)</u>	<u>850,160</u>	<u>40,202,297</u>

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2022



	Note	2022	2021
		\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST)		(27,847,097)	(15,010,040)
R&D tax incentive		5,997,821	3,071,018
Interest received		29,309	131,530
Interest paid leases		(32,313)	(38,822)
Government grants received		<u>70,000</u>	<u>55,000</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	28	<u>(21,782,280)</u>	<u>(11,791,314)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payments for property, plant and equipment		(386,912)	(591,030)
Funds transferred from term deposits		33,067,094	(14,881,342)
Payments for security deposits		<u>-</u>	<u>(49,323)</u>
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities		<u>32,680,182</u>	<u>(15,521,695)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from issue of shares	18	-	41,079,179
Payment of transaction costs	18	-	(2,294,668)
Principal elements of lease payments		<u>(182,362)</u>	<u>(226,643)</u>
Net cash (used in)/from financing activities		<u>(182,362)</u>	<u>38,557,868</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		10,715,540	11,244,859
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year		18,435,199	7,242,343
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		<u>(40,716)</u>	<u>(52,003)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	9	<u><u>29,110,023</u></u>	<u><u>18,435,199</u></u>

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2022



Note 1. Significant accounting policies	12
Note 2. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions	16
Note 3. Financial risk management	16
Note 4. Operating segments	20
Note 5. Other income	20
Note 6. Research and development expenditure	21
Note 7. General and administrative expenses	22
Note 9. Cash and cash equivalents	24
Note 10. Funds held in term deposits	24
Note 11. Trade and other receivables	25
Note 12. Right-of-use assets	25
Note 13. Property, plant and equipment	26
Note 14. Intangibles	27
Note 15. Trade and other payables	27
Note 16. Lease liabilities	28
Note 17. Employee benefits	28
Note 18. Issued capital	29
Note 19. Reserves	30
Note 20. Accumulated losses	31
Note 21. Non-controlling interest	31
Note 22. Dividends	31
Note 23. Remuneration of auditors	31
Note 24. Related party transactions	31
Note 25. Interests in subsidiaries	32
Note 26. Interests in joint operations	34
Note 27. Events after the reporting period	34
Note 28. Reconciliation of loss after income tax to net cash used in operating activities	35
Note 29. Non-cash investing and financing activities	35
Note 30. Earnings per share	35
Note 31. Share-based payments	36

Note 1. Significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out either in the respective notes or below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted

The Group has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted.

Going concern

The financial report has been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes the settlement of liabilities and the realisation of assets in the normal course of business. For the year ended 30 June 2022 the Group has incurred a loss attributable to the owners of the Group of \$13,863,159 (30 June 2021: loss of \$17,767,586) and at year end the Group had working capital of \$34,861,113 (30 June 2021: \$48,483,938) including a cash and cash equivalents balance of \$29,110,023 (30 June 2021: \$18,435,199) with nil investments being term deposits with terms of greater than 3 months (30 June 2021: \$33,067,094). Cash used in operating activities in 2022 is \$21,782,280 (2021: \$11,791,314).

The Directors believe that it is appropriate to prepare the financial report on a going concern basis. The Group expects to receive an R&D incentive during the first half of the 2022 financial year, and with the opening cash balance, the Directors are of the view that this will be sufficient to cover expenditure for the period of 12 months from the date of approval of this financial report. The Group also has the option of selectively reducing expenditure where necessary.

Basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for for-profit oriented entities. These financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB').

Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for, where applicable, the revaluation of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, investment properties, certain classes of property, plant and equipment and derivative financial instruments.

Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in note 2.

Tax legislation

PYC and its Australian controlled entities are not consolidated for tax purposes.

Each entity is a taxable entity and continues to account for its own current and deferred tax amounts.

Note 1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Foreign currency translation

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entity's functional and presentation currency.

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Australian dollars using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at financial year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss.

Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Australian dollars using the exchange rates at the reporting date. The revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Australian dollars using the average exchange rates, which approximate the rates at the dates of the transactions, for the period. All resulting foreign exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income through the foreign currency reserve in equity.

The foreign currency reserve is recognised in profit or loss when the foreign operation or net investment is disposed of.

Revenue recognition

The Group recognises revenue as follows:

Interest

Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Other revenue

Other revenue is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment is established.

Finance costs

Finance costs attributable to qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the asset. All other finance costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Current and non-current classification

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the Group's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the Group's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Note 1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are always classified as non-current.

Joint operations

A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. The Group has recognised its share of jointly held assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of joint operations. These have been incorporated in the financial statements under the appropriate classifications.

Investments and other financial assets

Investments and other financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs are included as part of the initial measurement, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Such assets are subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value depending on their classification. Classification is determined based on both the business model within which such assets are held and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset unless an accounting mismatch is being avoided.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. When there is no reasonable expectation of recovering part or all of a financial asset, its carrying value is written off.

Financial assets at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if both of the following conditions are met: (i) it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and (ii) the contractual terms of the financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are either measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. The measurement of the loss allowance depends upon the Group's assessment at the end of each reporting period as to whether the financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, based on reasonable and supportable information that is available, without undue cost or effort to obtain.

Where there has not been a significant increase in exposure to credit risk since initial recognition, a 12-month expected credit loss allowance is estimated. This represents a portion of the asset's lifetime expected credit losses that is attributable to a default event that is possible within the next 12 months. Where a financial asset has become credit impaired or where it is determined that credit risk has increased significantly, the loss allowance is based on the asset's lifetime expected credit losses. The amount of expected credit loss recognised is measured on the basis of the probability weighted present value of anticipated cash shortfalls over the life of the instrument discounted at the original effective interest rate.

For financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the loss allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income with a corresponding expense through profit or loss. In all other cases, the loss allowance reduces the asset's carrying value with a corresponding expense through profit or loss.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

Note 1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-in-use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate specific to the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have independent cash flows are grouped together to form a cash-generating unit.

Fair value measurement

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place either: in the principal market; or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market.

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming they act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is based on its highest and best use. Valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, are used, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

Goods and Services Tax ('GST') and other similar taxes

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the tax authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of the acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the tax authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority.

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet mandatory or early adopted

Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have recently been issued or amended but are not yet mandatory, have not been early adopted by the Group for the annual reporting period ended 30 June 2022. These standards are not expected to have a material impact on the Group in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

Note 2. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next financial year are discussed below.

Share-based payment transactions

The Group measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined by using either the Binomial or Black-Scholes model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the instruments were granted. The accounting estimates and assumptions relating to equity-settled share-based payments would have no impact on the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next annual reporting period but may impact profit or loss and equity.

Intangible assets

The Company's intangible assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units).

Refer to note 14 for details about amortisation methods and periods used by the Group for intangible assets.

Note 3. Financial risk management

Overview

The Group has exposure to the following risks from their use of financial instruments:

- credit risk
- liquidity risk
- market risk

Note 3. Financial risk management (continued)

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, their objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the management of capital.

Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout this financial report. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the risk management framework and for developing and monitoring risk management policies.

Risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group's activities.

The Group, through their training and management standards and procedures, aim to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Board oversees how management monitors compliance with the Group's risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Group.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group receivables and cash investments.

Trade and other receivables

The Group had no material credit risk with respect to trade and other receivables at 30 June 2022 or 30 June 2021.

Cash investments

The Group limits its exposure to credit risk by banking only with Australia and New Zealand Banking Group and JP Morgan Chase Bank. Given these bank's credit rating, management does not expect it to fail to meet its obligations.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. The Group does not presently use financial derivatives as a risk management tool.

Note 3. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on some purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group, the Australian dollar (AUD). As the exposure is immaterial in value and of short-term duration, the Group does not employ any hedging strategies for foreign currency risk management.

Interest rate risk

The Group does not have any borrowings. The Group invests temporarily idle funds for terms of up to three months at variable interest rates.

(i) Interest rate risk profile:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
At reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group's interest bearing financial instrument was:		
Variable rate instruments		
- Financial assets	29,110,023	51,502,293

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments:

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 30 June 2021.

	2022		2021	
	100 bp increase	100 bp decrease	100 bp increase	100 bp decrease
Variable rate instruments	291,100	(291,100)	515,023	(515,023)

(ii) Fair value

The financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group are all current and therefore fair value is equal to carrying value. Consequently, the Group does not make any adjustments through the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income or on the statement of financial position to restate the carrying value of the financial assets and liabilities.

(iii) Credit risk

Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. The Group undertakes due diligence prior to entering into any collaboration, co-development or licensing agreement with a counterparty that exposes the Group to credit risk.

No receivables are past due or considered impaired at 30 June 2022 or 30 June 2021.

Note 3. Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the AUD, future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

The group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian dollar, was as follows:

	2022 USD	2022 EUR	2021 USD	2021 EUR
Cash and cash equivalents	73,160	-	142,787	-
Trade payables	(1,322,868)	(48,529)	(335,011)	(235,207)

The aggregate net foreign exchange gains/losses recognised in profit or loss was \$120,853 loss (2021: \$3,803 gain)

(v) Capital management

The operations of the Group are not presently cash positive and the Group is reliant upon developing revenue and raising further capital. The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.

There were no changes in the Group's approach to capital management during the year. The Group is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

(vi) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due and to close out market positions. At the end of the reporting period the Group held nil deposits at call (2021: \$33,067,094). Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, group treasury maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability under committed credit lines.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the group's liquidity reserve and cash and cash equivalents (note 9) on the basis of expected cash flows. This is generally carried out at local level in the operating companies of the group in accordance with practice and limits set by the group. These limits vary by location to take into account the liquidity of the market in which the entity operates. In addition, the group's liquidity management policy involves projecting cash flows in major currencies and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these, monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios

The tables below analyse the group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities:

	Less than 6 months \$	6-12 months \$	Between 1 and 2 years \$	Between 2 and 5 years \$	Total contractual cash flows \$	Carrying amount (assets)/ liabilities \$
2022						
Trade payables	2,574,330	-	-	-	2,574,330	2,574,330
Lease liabilities	169,020	154,468	262,857	396,331	982,676	943,766
Total financial liabilities	<u>2,743,350</u>	<u>154,468</u>	<u>262,857</u>	<u>396,331</u>	<u>3,557,006</u>	<u>3,518,096</u>

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2022



Note 3. Financial risk management (continued)

	Less than 6 months \$	6-12 months \$	Between 1 and 2 years \$	Between 2 and 5 years \$	Total contractual cash flows \$	Carrying amount (assets)/ liabilities \$
2021						
Trade payables	2,346,173	-	-	-	2,346,173	2,346,173
Lease liabilities	130,908	130,908	246,867	330,078	838,761	730,354
Total financial liabilities	<u>2,477,081</u>	<u>130,908</u>	<u>246,867</u>	<u>330,078</u>	<u>3,184,934</u>	<u>3,076,527</u>

Note 4. Operating segments

Identification of reportable operating segments

The Group comprises a single business segment comprising discovery and development of novel RNA therapeutics, with a single geographical location in Australia. There is an office in the US to drive formal drug development activities including regulatory engagement as well as engagements with prospective investors and business development partners. At this stage the US locations is not considered a material segment separate from the Australian operations. The segment details are therefore fully reflected in the results and balances reported in the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position.

The Group is primarily focused on discovering and developing novel RNA therapeutics for the treatment of genetic diseases.

Accounting policy for operating segments

Operating segments are presented using the 'management approach', where the information presented is on the same basis as the internal reports provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM'). The CODM of the Group is considered to be the CEO, Dr Rohan Hockings. The CODM is responsible for the allocation of resources to operating segments and assessing their performance.

Note 5. Other income

	2022 \$	2021 \$
R&D tax incentive	15,972,821	3,071,018
Government Grants	70,000	-
Interest income	24,425	108,498
Government COVID Cash Boost	-	55,000
Net foreign exchange gain	-	3,803
Other	-	3,350
Other income	<u>16,067,246</u>	<u>3,241,669</u>

Note 5. Other income (continued)

The Research and Development (R&D) Tax Incentive Scheme is an Australian Federal Government program under which eligible companies with annual aggregated revenue of less than \$20 million can receive cash amounts equal to 43.5% of eligible research and development expenditures from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). The R&D Tax Incentive Scheme relates to eligible expenditure incurred in Australia relating to the Group's R&D activities. The R&D tax incentive is applied annually to eligible expenditure incurred during the Group's financial year following annual application to AusIndustry, an Australian governmental agency, and subsequent filing of its Income Tax Return with the ATO after the financial year end.

R&D Tax Incentive is recognised when there is reasonable assurance that the entity will comply with the conditions attaching to them and the incentives will be received. The R&D Tax Incentive recognised in the year ended 30 June 2022 is attributable to the incentive received in December 2021 (\$5,997,821) for the FY21 R&D Tax Incentive and \$9,975,000 attributable to the FY22 Incentive which is an estimate of the claim expected to be received in late 2022.

Note 6. Research and development expenditure

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Research and development expenses	<u>24,030,740</u>	<u>14,003,715</u>

Accounting policy for research and development

The accounting standards do not permit the capitalisation of development expenditure in circumstances where the Group cannot demonstrate sustainable revenue generation derived from the results of the expenditure. Research expenditure must be expensed under accounting standards. The expenditure incurred in relation to obtaining and maintaining patent protection have been expensed.

Expenditure on research activities, undertaken with the prospect of gaining new scientific or technical knowledge and understanding, is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as an expense as incurred. The Group does not currently undertake development activities as defined in AASB 138 Intangible Assets and therefore has not capitalised development expenditure.

Employee benefits expenses included in research and development expenditure:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Employee benefits expenses	<u>8,497,526</u>	<u>5,074,058</u>

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2022



Note 7. General and administrative expenses

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Employee benefits expenses	3,210,853	2,101,726
Share-based payment expenses	612,721	3,628,776
Depreciation and amortisation	839,505	622,362
Professional services	500,599	909,940
Insurance D&O	206,125	114,819
Travel and accommodation	130,856	46,788
Net foreign exchange loss	120,853	-
Audit	120,145	73,746
Other administrative expenses	<u>556,222</u>	<u>330,976</u>
	<u><u>6,297,879</u></u>	<u><u>7,829,133</u></u>

Refer to note 31 for details of share-based payments.

Note 8. Income tax

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>(i) Income tax benefit</i>		
The prima facie tax on the operating loss is reconciled to the income tax provided in the accounts as follows:		
Accounting profit/(loss)	(14,293,968)	(18,630,001)
Prima facie tax benefit on operating loss before income tax at 25% (2021: 30%)	3,573,492	5,589,000
Difference due to impact of overseas tax rates	69,524	(224,596)
Tax effect on permanent differences	(2,081,430)	214,686
Current period tax losses and temporary differences not brought to account	<u>(1,561,586)</u>	<u>(5,579,090)</u>
	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>

Note 8. Income tax (continued)

(ii) Unrecognised deferred tax balances

(a) Deferred tax assets

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
The balance comprises temporary difference attributable to:		
Property, plant & equipment	-	-
Lease liabilities	235,941	219,106
Tax losses	<u>10,122,720</u>	<u>13,693,390</u>
	<u>10,358,661</u>	<u>13,912,496</u>
<i>Other</i>		
Employee benefits	246,191	107,433
Patents & intellectual property	-	105,000
S40-880 expenditure	512,196	870,953
Other	<u>33,650</u>	<u>66,536</u>
	<u>792,037</u>	<u>1,149,922</u>
Total deferred tax assets	<u><u>11,150,698</u></u>	<u><u>15,062,418</u></u>
Set-off deferred tax liabilities	<u>(239,464)</u>	<u>(247,123)</u>
Net unrecognised deferred tax assets	<u>10,911,234</u>	<u>14,815,295</u>

(b) Deferred tax liabilities

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:		
Right-of-use assets	<u>225,619</u>	<u>222,230</u>
<i>Other</i>		
Other current assets	<u>13,845</u>	<u>24,893</u>
Total deferred tax liabilities	<u><u>239,464</u></u>	<u><u>247,123</u></u>
Set-off deferred tax liabilities	<u>(239,464)</u>	<u>(247,123)</u>
Net deferred tax liabilities	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Accounting policy for income tax

The income tax expense or benefit for the period is the tax payable on that period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction, adjusted by the changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences, unused tax losses and the adjustment recognised for prior periods, where applicable.

Note 8. Income tax (continued)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to be applied when the assets are recovered or liabilities are settled, based on those tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted, except for:

- When the deferred income tax asset or liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting nor taxable profits; or
- When the taxable temporary difference is associated with interests in subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, and the timing of the reversal can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

The carrying amount of recognised and unrecognised deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date. Deferred tax assets recognised are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that future taxable profits will be available for the carrying amount to be recovered. Previously unrecognised deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that there are future taxable profits available to recover the asset.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only where there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities; and they relate to the same taxable authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend to settle simultaneously.

Note 9. Cash and cash equivalents

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Current assets</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>29,110,023</u>	<u>18,435,199</u>

Accounting policy for cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Included within the current assets is a cash amount of \$223,508 (30 June 2021: \$270,819) which is not considered available for general use. The balances are held within the Murdoch joint operations and may only be used in relation to joint operation expenditure.

Note 10. Funds held in term deposits

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Current assets</i>		
Funds held in term deposits	<u>-</u>	<u>33,067,094</u>

Note 11. Trade and other receivables

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Current assets</i>		
GST Receivable	65,728	154,083
Interest receivable	-	4,884
R&D tax incentive receivable	9,975,000	-
Other receivable	<u>29,857</u>	<u>26,667</u>
	<u><u>10,070,585</u></u>	<u><u>185,634</u></u>

Accounting policy for trade and other receivables

Other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, less any allowance for expected credit losses.

Note 12. Right-of-use assets

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Leasehold improvements - right-of-use	1,503,599	1,102,193
Less: Accumulated depreciation	<u>(601,122)</u>	<u>(361,425)</u>
	<u><u>902,477</u></u>	<u><u>740,768</u></u>

Reconciliations

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set out below:

	ROU	Total
	Assets	\$
	\$	\$
Balance at 30 June 2020	779,283	779,283
Additions	158,850	158,850
Depreciation expense	<u>(197,365)</u>	<u>(197,365)</u>
Balance at 30 June 2021	740,768	740,768
Additions	401,406	401,406
Depreciation expense	<u>(239,697)</u>	<u>(239,697)</u>
Balance at 30 June 2022	<u><u>902,477</u></u>	<u><u>902,477</u></u>

Accounting policy for right-of-use assets

A right-of-use asset is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for, as applicable, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date net of any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs incurred, and, except where included in the cost of inventories, an estimate of costs expected to be incurred for dismantling and removing the underlying asset, and restoring the site or asset.

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2022



Note 12. Right-of-use assets (continued)

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of the asset, whichever is the shorter. Where the Group expects to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the depreciation is over its estimated useful life. Right-of use assets are subject to impairment or adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

The Group has elected not to recognise a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability for short-term leases with terms of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. Lease payments on these assets are expensed to profit or loss as incurred.

Note 13. Property, plant and equipment

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Plant and equipment - at cost	2,809,262	2,427,824
Less: Accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,082,567)</u>	<u>(1,682,317)</u>
	<u>726,695</u>	<u>745,507</u>
		Office and research equipment
Balance at 1 July 2020		355,912
Additions		614,517
Depreciation expense		(224,922)
Balance at 1 July 2021		745,507
Additions		381,438
Depreciation expense		<u>(400,250)</u>
Balance at 30 June 2022		<u><u>726,695</u></u>

Accounting policy for property, plant and equipment

The Group holds no property. Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis to write off the net cost of each item of property, plant and equipment (excluding land) over their expected useful lives as follows:

Office and research equipment	2-13 years
-------------------------------	------------

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when there is no future economic benefit to the Group. Gains and losses between the carrying amount and the disposal proceeds are taken to profit or loss.

Note 14. Intangibles

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Intellectual property - at cost	5,000,000	5,000,000
Less: Accumulated amortisation	<u>(550,000)</u>	<u>(350,000)</u>
	<u><u>4,450,000</u></u>	<u><u>4,650,000</u></u>

Accounting policy for intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired as part of a business combination, other than goodwill, are initially measured at their fair value at the date of the acquisition. Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognised at cost. Indefinite life intangible assets are not amortised and are subsequently measured at cost less any impairment. Finite life intangible assets are subsequently measured at cost less amortisation and any impairment. The gains or losses recognised in profit or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets are measured as the difference between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the intangible asset. The method and useful lives of finite life intangible assets are reviewed annually. Changes in the expected pattern of consumption or useful life are accounted for prospectively by changing the amortisation method or period.

Intellectual property

Significant costs associated with intellectual property are deferred and amortised on a straight-line basis over the period of their expected benefit, being their finite life of 25 years.

Note 15. Trade and other payables

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Trade payables	2,574,330	2,346,173
Accrued expenses	207,655	391,717
PAYG withholding	151,854	151,462
GST payable	129,600	-
Payroll tax payables	39,830	33,881
Other payables	<u>17,236</u>	<u>4,895</u>
	<u><u>3,120,505</u></u>	<u><u>2,928,128</u></u>

Accounting policy for trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and are not discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

Note 16. Lease liabilities

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Lease liability	<u>259,800</u>	<u>187,530</u>
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>		
Lease liability	<u>683,966</u>	<u>542,824</u>

Accounting policy for lease liabilities

A lease liability is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The lease liability is initially recognised at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the term of the lease, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group's incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments comprise of fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees, exercise price of a purchase option when the exercise of the option is reasonably certain to occur, and any anticipated termination penalties. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Lease liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The carrying amounts are remeasured if there is a change in the following: future lease payments arising from a change in an index or a rate used; residual guarantee; lease term; certainty of a purchase option and termination penalties. When a lease liability is remeasured, an adjustment is made to the corresponding right-of-use asset, or to profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is fully written down.

Note 17. Employee benefits

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Annual leave	802,126	181,386
Superannuation	<u>205,437</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>1,007,563</u>	<u>181,386</u>
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>		
Annual leave	-	135,253
Long service leave	<u>77,617</u>	<u>41,472</u>
	<u>77,617</u>	<u>176,725</u>

Accounting policy for employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Note 17. Employee benefits (continued)

Other long-term employee benefits

The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on high quality corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

Note 18. Issued capital

	2022 Shares	2021 Shares	2022 \$	2021 \$
Ordinary shares - fully paid	<u>3,180,926,103</u>	<u>3,180,926,103</u>	<u>125,991,333</u>	<u>125,991,333</u>

Movements in ordinary share capital

Details	Date	Shares	Issue price	\$
Balance	1 July 2020	2,931,577,991		87,206,822
Shares issued		239,348,112	\$0.170	40,689,179
Shares issued		10,000,000	\$0.039	390,000
Share issue costs		-	\$0.000	(2,294,668)
Balance	30 June 2021	3,180,926,103		125,991,333
Issued shares		-		-
Balance	30 June 2022	<u>3,180,926,103</u>		<u>125,991,333</u>

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on the winding up of the Company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. The fully paid ordinary shares have no par value and the Company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital.

On a show of hands every member present at a meeting in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a poll each share shall have one vote.

Share buy-back

There is no current on-market share buy-back.

Capital risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimum capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Capital is regarded as total equity, as recognised in the statement of financial position, plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

Note 18. Issued capital (continued)

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group would look to raise capital when an opportunity to invest in a business or company was seen as value adding relative to the current Company's share price at the time of the investment. The Group is not actively pursuing additional investments in the short term as it continues to integrate and grow its existing businesses in order to maximise synergies.

The Group is subject to certain financing arrangements covenants and meeting these is given priority in all capital risk management decisions. There have been no events of default on the financing arrangements during the financial year.

The capital risk management policy remains unchanged from the 30 June 2021 Annual Report.

Accounting policy for issued capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Note 19. Reserves

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Foreign currency reserve	(95,273)	(54,556)
Share-based payments reserve	6,237,237	5,624,516
Transactions with NCI reserve	<u>2,599,292</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>
	<u><u>8,741,256</u></u>	<u><u>8,569,960</u></u>

Foreign currency reserve

Foreign currency translation exchange differences arising on translation of the foreign controlled entity are recognised in other comprehensive income as described in note 1 and accumulated in a separate reserve within equity. The cumulative amount is reclassified to profit or loss when the net investment is disposed of.

Share-based payments reserve

The share-based payments reserve is used to recognise the grant date fair value of options issued to employees but not exercised and the grant date fair value of shares issued to employees.

Transactions with NCI reserve

This reserve is used to record differences which may arise as a result of transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in a loss of control.

PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2022



Note 20. Accumulated losses

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Accumulated losses at the beginning of the financial year	(81,517,293)	(63,749,707)
Loss after income tax expense for the year	<u>(13,863,159)</u>	<u>(17,767,586)</u>
Accumulated losses at the end of the financial year	<u><u>(95,380,452)</u></u>	<u><u>(81,517,293)</u></u>

Note 21. Non-controlling interest

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Non-controlling interest	<u>850,160</u>	<u>880,261</u>

Note 22. Dividends

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current or previous financial year.

Note 23. Remuneration of auditors

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Audit / review of financial statements – HLB Mann Judd	-	23,183
Audit of financial statements - PricewaterhouseCoopers	<u>120,145</u>	<u>50,563</u>
	<u><u>120,145</u></u>	<u><u>73,746</u></u>

Note 24. Related party transactions

Parent entity

The immediate parent and ultimate controlling party of the Group is PYC Therapeutics Limited.

Subsidiaries

Interests in subsidiaries are set out in note 25

Joint operations

Interests in joint operations are set out in note 26.

Transactions with related parties

There were no transactions with related parties during the current and previous financial year.

Receivable from and payable to related parties

There were no trade receivables from or trade payables to related parties at the current and previous reporting date.

PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2021



Note 24. Related party transactions (continued)

Loans to/from related parties

There were no loans to or from related parties at the current and previous reporting date.

Note 25. Interests in subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following wholly-owned subsidiary in accordance with the accounting policy described below:

Name	Principal place of business / Country of incorporation	Ownership interest	
		2022 %	2021 %
PYC Therapeutics LLC	USA	100%	100%

Accounting policy on consolidation of subsidiaries:

Subsidiaries are all those entities over which the consolidated entity has control. The consolidated entity controls an entity when the consolidated entity is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the consolidated entity. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between entities in the consolidated entity are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the consolidated entity.

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. A change in ownership interest, without the loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction, where the difference between the consideration transferred and the book value of the share of the non-controlling interest acquired is recognised directly in equity attributable to the parent.

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following subsidiary with non-controlling interests in accordance with the accounting policy.

Name	Country of incorporation	Principal activities	Parent ownership interest 2022	Non-controlling interest Ownership interest 2022	Parent ownership interest 2021	Non-controlling interest Ownership interest 2021
Vision Pharma Pty Ltd	Australia	Drug development	93.5%	6.5%	90%	10%

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2022



Note 25. Interests in subsidiaries (continued)

On 17 February 2022, a \$10 million recapitalisation of Vision Pharma Pty Ltd (**Vision Pharma**) was made in preparation for the VP-001 program to enter clinical trials. PYC subscribed for the full \$10 million raised by Vision Pharma consisting of PYC's \$9 million pro rata entitlement and \$1m shortfall created by the Lions Eye Institute declining to participate in the fundraising round. Consequently, PYC's shareholding in Vision Pharma has increased to 93.5% with the Lions Eye Institute remaining a 6.5% shareholder in the entity.

Accounting policy on interests in non-controlling interests:

Non-controlling interest in the results and equity of subsidiaries are shown separately in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity of the consolidated entity. Losses incurred by the consolidated entity are attributed to the non-controlling interest in full, even if that results in a deficit balance.

Where the consolidated entity loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets including goodwill, liabilities and non-controlling interest in the subsidiary together with any cumulative translation differences recognised in equity. The consolidated entity recognises the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any investment retained together with any gain or loss in profit or loss.

Summarised financial information for Vision Pharma Pty Ltd, before intragroup eliminations is set out below:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Summarised statement of financial position		
Current assets	14,103,250	7,349,657
Non-current assets	<u>4,453,463</u>	<u>4,669,337</u>
Total assets	<u>18,556,713</u>	<u>12,018,994</u>
Current liabilities	<u>5,478,671</u>	<u>3,216,382</u>
Total liabilities	<u>5,478,671</u>	<u>3,216,382</u>
Net assets	<u><u>13,078,042</u></u>	<u><u>8,802,612</u></u>
Summarised statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income		
Revenue	10,154,781	1,167,648
Expenses	<u>(15,878,001)</u>	<u>(9,791,792)</u>
Loss before income tax	(5,723,220)	(8,624,144)
Other comprehensive income	-	-
Total comprehensive income	<u><u>(5,723,220)</u></u>	<u><u>(8,624,144)</u></u>

The Group has the following subsidiary with material non-controlling interests:

Note 25. Interests in subsidiaries (continued)

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Proportion of ownership interest and voting rights held by non-controlling interests (6.5%) (2021:10%)		
Carrying amount of non-controlling interests acquired	880,261	1,742,676
Loss allocated to non-controlling interests	(430,809)	(862,415)
Transactions with non-controlling interests	<u>400,708</u>	<u>-</u>
Accumulated non-controlling interest	<u><u>850,160</u></u>	<u><u>880,261</u></u>

Note 26. Interests in joint operations

The Group has recognised its share of jointly held assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of joint operations. These have been incorporated in the financial statements under the appropriate classifications. Information relating to joint operations that are material to the Group are set out below:

Name	Principal place of business / Country of incorporation	Ownership interest	
		2022	2021
PYC Therapeutics/Murdoch University collaboration	Academic-industry collaboration/Australia	50%	50%
Vision Pharma Pty Ltd/Murdoch University	Academic-industry collaboration/Australia	50%	50%

The Group has entered into academic-industry collaborations with Murdoch University to support drug discovery and development efforts in the field of neurodegenerative disorders including Motor Neurone Disease.

Note 27. Events after the reporting period

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2022 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the Group's operations, the results of those operations, or the Group's state of affairs in future financial years.

PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2022



Note 28. Reconciliation of loss after income tax to net cash used in operating activities

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Loss after income tax expense for the year	(14,293,968)	(18,630,001)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	839,505	622,362
Share-based payments	612,721	3,628,776
Foreign exchange differences	283	692
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Increase in trade and other receivables	(9,730,667)	(133,328)
Increase in trade and other payables	262,265	2,498,121
Increase in other provisions	<u>527,581</u>	<u>222,064</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(21,782,280)</u>	<u>(11,791,314)</u>

Note 29. Non-cash investing and financing activities

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Lease liabilities at 1 July	730,353	798,145
Non-cash addition	401,406	158,851
Payments of lease liabilities	<u>(187,993)</u>	<u>(226,643)</u>
Lease liabilities at 30 June	<u>943,766</u>	<u>730,353</u>

Note 30. Earnings per share

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Earnings per share for loss</i>		
Loss after income tax attributable to the owners of PYC Therapeutics Limited	(13,863,159)	(17,767,586)
Non-controlling interest	<u>(430,809)</u>	<u>(862,414)</u>
	<u>(14,293,968)</u>	<u>(18,630,001)</u>
Loss after income tax attributable to the owners of PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities used in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>(14,293,968)</u>	<u>(18,630,001)</u>
	Cents	Cents
Basic loss per share	(0.44)	(0.57)
Diluted loss per share	(0.44)	(0.57)

Note 30. Earnings per share (continued)

	2022 Number	2021 Number
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	3,180,926,103	3,091,647,104

Accounting policy for earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the owners of PYC Therapeutics Limited and its controlled entities, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the financial year.

Diluted earnings per share

As the Group incurred a loss for the year ended 30 June 2022, the options on issue have an antidilutive effect, therefore the diluted earnings per share is equal to the basic earnings per share.

Note 31. Share-based payments

(a) ESOP

At the Annual General Meeting held in November 2020, the Company renewed an employee share option programme (ESOP) that entitles key management personnel and senior employees to purchase shares in the Company.

(b) Options issued during the year

6,400,000 options were issued to Executives and senior management during the year ended 30 June 2022 (30 June 2021: 59,333,333).

(c) Fair value and assumptions

All options refer to options over ordinary share of PYC Therapeutics Ltd which are exercisable on a one for one basis.

The fair value of the options is calculated at grant date using a Black-Scholes pricing model and allocated to each reporting period in accordance with the vesting profile of the options.

The options have no performance conditions and the only condition is a service period.

The value recognised is the portion of the fair value of the options allocated to the reporting period.

The factors and assumptions used in determining the fair value on grant date of options issued during the financial year as follows:

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2022



Set out below are summaries of options granted under the plan:

	Number of options 2022	Weighted average exercise price 2022	Number of options 2021	Weighted average exercise price 2021
Outstanding at the beginning of the financial year	81,000,000	\$0.117	55,000,000	\$0.066
Granted	6,400,000	\$0.170	59,333,333	\$0.084
Forfeited	(23,500,000)	\$0.091	(23,333,333)	\$0.083
Exercised	-	\$0.000	(10,000,000)	\$0.039
	<u>63,900,000</u>	\$0.108	<u>81,000,000</u>	\$0.117
Outstanding at the end of the financial year	<u>63,900,000</u>	\$0.108	<u>81,000,000</u>	\$0.117
Exercisable at the end of the financial year	<u>51,666,664</u>	\$0.054	<u>33,333,333</u>	\$0.095

2022

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance at the start of the year	Granted	Exercised	Expired/ forfeited/ other	Balance at the end of the year
17/02/2020	28/02/2023	\$0.063	6,666,667	-	-	-	6,666,667
10/03/2020	28/02/2023	\$0.060	15,000,000	-	-	-	15,000,000
03/11/2020	28/02/2023	\$0.063	13,333,333	-	-	-	13,333,333
16/12/2020	30/11/2023	\$0.150	32,000,000	-	-	(20,000,000)	12,000,000
23/03/2021	23/03/2024	\$0.210	3,000,000	-	-	(2,000,000)	1,000,000
23/03/2021	28/02/2031	\$0.170	6,000,000	-	-	-	6,000,000
23/03/2021	23/03/2031	\$0.170	2,500,000	-	-	-	2,500,000
23/03/2021	29/03/2031	\$0.170	2,500,000	-	-	-	2,500,000
19/11/2021	18/11/2031	\$0.180	-	1,500,000	-	(1,500,000)	-
23/11/2021	23/11/2024	\$0.170	-	1,500,000	-	-	1,500,000
11/02/2022	11/02/2025	\$0.170	-	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
20/04/2022	20/04/2026	\$0.170	-	2,400,000	-	-	2,400,000
			<u>81,000,000</u>	<u>6,400,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(23,500,000)</u>	<u>63,900,000</u>

2021

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance at the start of the year	Granted	Exercised	Expired/ forfeited/ other	Balance at the end of the year
16/11/2018	16/11/2021	\$0.039	10,000,000	-	(10,000,000)	-	-
17/02/2020	28/02/2023	\$0.063	20,000,000	-	-	(13,333,333)	6,666,667
10/03/2020	28/02/2023	\$0.060	15,000,000	-	-	-	15,000,000
29/06/2020	29/06/2023	\$0.110	10,000,000	-	-	(10,000,000)	-
03/11/2020	28/02/2023	\$0.063	-	13,333,333	-	-	13,333,333
16/12/2020	30/11/2023	\$0.150	-	32,000,000	-	-	32,000,000
23/03/2021	23/03/2024	\$0.210	-	3,000,000	-	-	3,000,000
23/03/2021	28/02/2031	\$0.170	-	6,000,000	-	-	6,000,000
23/03/2021	23/03/2031	\$0.170	-	2,500,000	-	-	2,500,000
23/03/2021	29/03/2031	\$0.170	-	2,500,000	-	-	2,500,000
			<u>55,000,000</u>	<u>59,333,333</u>	<u>(10,000,000)</u>	<u>(23,333,333)</u>	<u>81,000,000</u>

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2022



Set out below are the options exercisable at the end of the financial year:

Grant date	Expiry date	2022 Number	2021 Number
10/03/2020	28/02/2023	15,000,000	10,000,000
17/02/2020	28/02/2023	6,666,667	6,666,667
03/11/2020	28/02/2023	13,333,333	6,666,667
23/03/2021	28/02/2031	2,000,000	-
23/03/2021	23/03/2031	833,332	-
23/03/2021	29/03/2031	833,332	-
16/12/2020	30/11/2023	12,000,000	10,000,000
23/03/2021	23/03/2024	1,000,000	-
		<u>51,666,664</u>	<u>33,333,334</u>

The weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding at the end of the financial year was 4.09 years (30 June 2021: 3.09 years).

For the options granted during the current financial year, the valuation model inputs used to determine the fair value at the grant date, are as follows:

Grant date	Expiry date	Share price at grant date	Exercise price	Expected volatility	Dividend yield	Risk-free interest rate	Fair value at grant date
19/11/2021	18/11/2031	\$0.150	\$0.180	100.00%	-	1.018%	\$199,380
23/11/2021	23/11/2024	\$0.155	\$0.170	100.00%	-	1.010%	\$139,893
11/02/2022	11/02/2025	\$0.121	\$0.170	100.00%	-	2.189%	\$68,001
20/04/2022	20/04/2026	\$0.096	\$0.170	100.00%	-	2.321%	\$120,000

Expenses arising from share-based payment transactions

	2022 \$	2021 \$
Equity - settled share-based payments issued:		
In FY 2018	-	-
In FY 2019	-	-
In FY 2020	118,368	46,072
In FY 2021	440,410	3,582,704
In FY 2022	53,943	-
	<u>612,721</u>	<u>3,628,776</u>

Accounting policy for share-based payments

Equity-settled and cash-settled share-based compensation benefits are provided to employees.

Equity-settled transactions are awards of shares, or options over shares, that are provided to employees in exchange for the rendering of services. Cash-settled transactions are awards of cash for the exchange of services, where the amount of cash is determined by reference to the share price.

The cost of equity-settled transactions are measured at fair value on grant date. Fair value is independently determined using either the Binomial or Black-Scholes option pricing model that takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the impact of dilution, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk free interest rate for the term of the option, together with non-vesting conditions that do not determine whether the Group receives the services that entitle the employees to receive payment. No account is taken of any other vesting conditions.

PYC Therapeutics Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2022



The cost of equity-settled transactions are recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in equity over the vesting period. The cumulative charge to profit or loss is calculated based on the grant date fair value of the award, the best estimate of the number of awards that are likely to vest and the expired portion of the vesting period. The amount recognised in profit or loss for the period is the cumulative amount calculated at each reporting date less amounts already recognised in previous periods.

The cost of cash-settled transactions is initially, and at each reporting date until vested, determined by applying either the Binomial or Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into consideration the terms and conditions on which the award was granted. The cumulative charge to profit or loss until settlement of the liability is calculated as follows:

- during the vesting period, the liability at each reporting date is the fair value of the award at that date multiplied by the expired portion of the vesting period.
- from the end of the vesting period until settlement of the award, the liability is the full fair value of the liability at the reporting date.

All changes in the liability are recognised in profit or loss. The ultimate cost of cash-settled transactions is the cash paid to settle the liability.

Market conditions are taken into consideration in determining fair value. Therefore any awards subject to market conditions are considered to vest irrespective of whether or not that market condition has been met, provided all other conditions are satisfied.

If equity-settled awards are modified, as a minimum an expense is recognised as if the modification has not been made. An additional expense is recognised, over the remaining vesting period, for any modification that increases the total fair value of the share-based compensation benefit as at the date of modification.

If the non-vesting condition is within the control of the Group or employee, the failure to satisfy the condition is treated as a cancellation. If the condition is not within the control of the Group or employee and is not satisfied during the vesting period, any remaining expense for the award is recognised over the remaining vesting period, unless the award is forfeited.

If equity-settled awards are cancelled, it is treated as if it has vested on the date of cancellation, and any remaining expense is recognised immediately. If a new replacement award is substituted for the cancelled award, the cancelled and new award is treated as if they were a modification.